
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 10 January 2019 at 10.00 am 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 

Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
 

Councillors: Nick Carter 
Mike Fox-Davies 

Tony Ilott 

Liz Leffman 
Charles Mathew 
Glynis Phillips 

Emily Smith 
Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 

 

Notes: A pre-meeting briefing will take place in the Members’ Board Room at 9.30am on 
the day of the meeting. 
Date of next meeting: 14 March 2019 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 
o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

 the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

 through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

 queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

 the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - Katie Read,
[...]
o the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held 13 December 2018 and to receive 
information arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  

5. Corporate Plan (To Follow) 

 10.05 
 
A report to provide context for a discussion about resources and budget pressures. 

6. Service and Resource Planning 2019/20 - 2028/29 (To Follow) 

 10.35 
 
To consider draft capital proposals and draft Treasury Management Strategy and 
provide comment to the Cabinet before proposals are reviewed on 22 January. Council 
will meet to agree the budget and MTFP on 12 February 2019. 

7. Highways Deep Dive Report (Pages 7 - 22) 

 11.15 
 
The condition of roads has a significant impact on levels public satisfaction with the 
Council and their local area. As a result, the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
commissioned a deep dive into the factors affecting public perception and experience of 
highways and the Council’s approach to improving this. From July to November a small 
group of councillors worked with officers to identify opportunities for improving the 
condition of the road network, tackling congestion, better managing the impact of street 
works and adapting our approach to maintenance contracts and partnership working on 
highways. This report presents the findings and recommendations from the deep dive 
for the Performance Scrutiny Committee to consider. 
 
The Performance Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
a) Ensure there is councillor input into the review of the Highways Asset 

Management Plan, and that this includes consideration of flexibility for 
local prioritisation. 

 
b) Ask Cabinet to ensure there is a smarter process for developing a 

programme of work to utilise the additional capital investment in highways 
and that a robust capital governance process is in place to help shape this 
and improve risk management. 

 
c) Ensure officers consider the impact on public perception when developing 

a programme of work and improve opportunities for councillors to 



- 2 - 
 

 

influence this based on local priorities. 
 

d) Ask officers to work with SKANSKA to explore a business case for greater 
levels of supervision that will ensure the quality of work remains high, 
including a consideration of how in-house resources could be utilised 
differently.  

 
e) Ensure that opportunities to utilise staff in flexible ways are explored 

further with SKANSKA, so that the maximum benefit of having staff on site 
can be realised. 

 
f) Encourage officers to explore more innovative maintenance methods and 

tools. 
 

g) Ask Cabinet to ensure an effective approach to publicly publishing and 
communicating the highways programme of work is in place.  

 
h) Ask officers to develop a more robust process for informing councillors of 

local road improvements in their division, so that they can advise on works 
that need to be prioritised and support early communication with 
residents. 

 
i) Ask officers to ensure all responses to highways enquiries / reports 

through Fix My Street include a named officer contact.  
 

j) Ensure direct points of contact are communicated and established for key 
stakeholders (e.g. town and parish councils) to ensure that local highway 
priorities can be followed up and dealt with more efficiently. 

 
k) Support the Council’s ambition to become a Permitting Authority and 

request a report on the expected impact of this in mid-2019. 
 

l) Support the development of a comprehensive out of hours traffic 
management provision to ensure effective management of the impact of 
major incidents and network failures at these times. 

 
m) Support the principle of a having greater focus on enforcement.  

 
n) Ask the Cabinet to instruct officers to explore a case for employing 

dedicated resource for enforcement across all Highways 
services/functions.  

 
o) Ask the Director of Infrastructure Operations to ensure that a structured 

and robust approach to managing community engagement is in place. 
 

p) Ask officers to report back to Performance Scrutiny in 6-9 months on the 
impact of a refreshed approach to community engagement, including 
evidence of the effectiveness of the Fix My Street Superusers pilot project. 

8. Scrutiny of Partnerships (Pages 23 - 26) 

 11.35 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

This report sets out the way in which work with key partnerships in Oxfordshire has 
been presented to Councillors. It proposes that in future, scrutiny of each partnership 
will be undertaken throughout the year via specific, targeted discussions at appropriate 
meetings and reported on as part of the scrutiny annual report to Council in July. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to:  
 
a) note the revised approach to scrutiny of partnership arrangements moving 

forward; and 
 

b) agree which Partnerships they may wish to scrutinise in more detail as 
part of their forward plan. 

9. Committee Work Programme (Pages 27 - 30) 

 11.45 
 
To agree the Committee’s work programme for future meetings based on key priorities 
and discussion in the meeting. 



- 4 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) pa
[...]
eeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 

 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 December 2018 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 1.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Liam Walker 
Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor (In place of 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies) 
Councillor Les Sibley (In place of Councillor Michael 
Waine) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Director for Finance; Katie Read, Senior 
Policy Officer; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee 
Secretary 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
 
6 

Ben Threadgold, Policy and Performance Service 
Manager 
Lucy Butler, Director for Children’s Services; Lara Patel, 
Deputy Director for Safeguarding; David Clarke, Deputy 
Director for Education; Kate Terroni, Director for Adult 
Services; Benedict Leigh, Deputy Director; Bev Hindle, 
Strategic Director for Communities; Simon Furlong, 
Director for Community Safety; Philip Dart; Interim 
Transformation Programme Director. 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, 
reports and schedule are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

69/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mike Fox-Davies (Councillor Anda 
Fitzgerald-O’Connor substituting), Councillor Michael Waine (Councillor Les Sibley 
substituting) and Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive. 
 

70/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

71/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 8 November 2018 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

72/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
A request to speak on Item 6 was received from Councillor Laura Price.  It was 
agreed to take this at the start of the item. 
 

73/18 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 
2018-19  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Ben Threadgold introduced the report and highlighted the indicators that had 
changed from the last quarter as indicated in paragraphs 4 and 5. 
 
The following points were raised by Members to consider for future reports: 
 

 Separate out figures for paper and plastic recycling; 

 Find better indicators for “Air Quality”, “Level of Connectivity” and “People play an 
active part in their communities”; 

 Provide more information on the data that backs up the indicators; 

 Include the date of the latest agreed budget as well as a comparison to the 
original budget. 

 Highlight how effective the extra expenditure on highways has been. 
 

74/18 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2019/20 - 2022/23  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Councillor Laura Price asked the Committee to consider three issu
[...]
 an element has been included as a pressure in 
the contingency budget (reference 20CM2). 

Page 4



 

 The Schools Forum and schools have been asked to support transferring 0.5% of 
the School Block funding to the High Needs block but have refused. 

 Regarding income generation, there will be a review of charges in January and 
further proposals are being worked up.  It is intended that services should recover 
whole costs and inflation. 

 
The Chairman thanked all the officers for their contributions to the budget process 
and stated that she will report the concerns raised to the Cabinet. 
 

75/18 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The following changes to the work programme were agreed: 
 
Recycling Rates moved from March to May 
Growth Board added to May 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  20 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Division(s): N/A 

 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 10 JANUARY 2019 
 

HIGHWAYS DEEP DIVE REPORT 
 

Report by Councillor Jenny Hannaby, Deep Dive lead member 
 

Executive Summary 

The condition of roads has a significant impact on levels public satisfaction with the 
Council and their local area. As a result, the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
commissioned a deep dive into the factors affecting public perception and experience 
of highways and the Council’s approach to improving this. From July to November a 
small group of councillors worked with officers to identify opportunities for improving 
the condition of the road network, tackling congestion, better managing the impact of 
street works and adapting our approach to maintenance contracts and partnership 
working on highways. This report presents the findings and recommendations from 
the deep dive for the Performance Scrutiny Committee to consider.  
 

Recommendations 

1. Based on the deep dive findings outlined in this report the Performance 
Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
a) Ensure there is councillor input into the review of the Highways Asset 

Management Plan, and that this includes consideration of flexibility for 
local prioritisation. 

b) Ask Cabinet to ensure there is a smarter process for developing a 
programme of work to utilise the additional capital investment in 
highways and that a robust capital governance process is in place to 
help shape this and improve risk management. 

c) Ensure officers consider the impact on public perception when 
developing a programme of work and improve opportunities for 
councillors to influence this based on local priorities. 

d) Ask officers to work with SKANSKA to explore a business case for 
greater levels of supervision that will ensure the quality of work remains 
high, including a consideration of how in-house resources could be 
utilised differently.  

e) Ensure that opportunities to utilise staff in flexible ways are explored 
further with SKANSKA, so that the maximum benefit of having staff on 
site can be realised. 

f) Encourage officers to explore more innovative maintenance methods 
and tools. 

g) Ask Cabinet to ensure an effective approach to publicly publishing and 
communicating the highways programme of work is in place.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



h) Ask officers to develop a more robust process for informing councillors 
of local road improvements in their division, so that they can advise on 
works that need to be prioritised and support early communication with 
residents. 

i) Ask officers to ensure all responses to highways enquiries / reports 
through Fix My Street include a named officer contact.  

j) Ensure direct points of contact are communicated and established for 
key stakeholders (e.g. town and parish councils) to ensure that local 
highway priorities can be followed up and dealt with more efficiently. 

k) Support the Council’s ambition to become a Permitting Authority and 
request a report on the expected impact of this in mid-2019. 

l) Support the development of a comprehensive out of hours traffic 
management provision to ensure effective management of the impact of 
major incidents and network failures at these times. 

m) Support the principle of a having greater focus on enforcement.  

n) Ask the Cabinet to instruct officers to explore a case for employing 
dedicated resource for enforcement across all Highways 
services/functions.  

o) Ask the Director of Infrastructure Operations to ensure that a structured 
and robust approach to managing community engagement is in place. 

p) Ask officers to report back to Performance Scrutiny in 6-9 months on the 
impact of a refreshed approach to community engagement, including 
evidence of the effectiveness of the Fix My Street Superusers pilot 
project. 

 

Introduction 

2. The condition of Oxfordshire’s roads (just under 3,000 miles) has a significant impact 
on the quality of people’s lives and affects the local economy. Roads provide access 
to jobs, services, schools, the delivery of goods and enable people to make the most 
of their free time and leisure activities – the road network is key to supporting thriving 
communities and a thriving economy and affects most people every day. 
 

3. With a growing population, expanding economy, increased pressure on housing and 
infrastructure, and shrinking local government budgets Oxfordshire’s roads are 
inevitably becoming more congested and deteriorating more quickly, requiring more 
of a focus on repair and maintenance.  The challenge for the County Council is to 
maintain the county’s high-demand road network and ensure that Oxfordshire 
delivers the services residents need, within reduced public funds.  
 

4. Recent national customer satisfaction surveys and correspondence from residents 
have shown a high level of dissatisfaction with the condition of the county’s roads. 
This is in part also affecting how the public perceive the Local Authority as a whole.  
 

5. In response, the Performance Scrutiny Committee agreed to establish a deep 
[...]
funds. There will be opportunities to consider investment in a 
range of areas that will affect the public’s perception of Oxfordshire’s roads to 
differing degrees. Whilst we appreciate that the additional investment will be 
considerable, it will still not bring the county’s road network up to an optimal 
condition. 
 

Recommendation: Ask Cabinet to ensure there is a smarter process for 
developing a programme of work to utilise the additional capital 
investment in highways and that a robust capital governance process is 
in place to help shape this and improve risk management. 

 
Recommendation: Ensure officers consider the impact on public 
perception when developing a programme of work and improve 
opportunities for councillors to influence this based on local priorities. 

 
Contract management  

24. We explored in some detail the contract arrangements the Council has with its main 
highway maintenance provider, to understand how value for money is being achieved 
and to seek assurance that there is robust monitoring in place. Our contracted 

Page 12



provider, SKANSKA, is undertaking work on the highway on our behalf and the 
quality and timeliness of their work directly impacts on public perception and 
customer satisfaction.  
 

25. Through discussion with officers we learnt about the collaborative approach taken to 
our contract with SKANSKA. The approach reflects a relationship based on mutual 
cooperation, where contract extensions are linked to how well the partnership is 
working and both parties share an element of risk and reward (e.g. where a target 
cost for work is agreed, the Council shares the gains if the work costs less, but 
shares a portion of the additional costs if the work costs more). A number of the 
strategic performance indicators are designed to be delivered jointly to justify 
extensions to the contract and only if the provider is meeting their overall operational 
performance indicators will the Council pay a dividend. 
 


[...]
nd tools. 

 
Communications and customer focus 

34. Whilst the proposed additional investment in highway maintenance will help to build 
and repair more roads, we acknowledge that this alone will not address levels of 
public dissatisfaction – we also need to ensure residents are well informed about 
planned works, as well as how they can report faults. We are pleased to learn that 
the directorate is already considering how best to provide residents with timely 
information about works in their area and how to share new approaches being 
trialled. 
 

35. As part of this it will be important to ensure the public understands the way that 
highway works are undertaken and how much it costs the public purse. We also see 
that a key step will be regular and wide publication of planned work, coupled with the 
Council delivering against the commitments it makes. 
 

Recommendation: Ask Cabinet to ensure an effective approach to 
publicly publishing and communicating the highways programme of 
work is in place. 
 

36. In respect of communicating more widely, we believe more could be done to utilise 
the contacts and networks that councillors possess. Officers confirmed that 
councillors can receive regular updates on issues in their area through automated 
reports from ‘Fix My Street’, as well as highways work planned via the regular 
operations reports for their locality. Despite this, councillors often reflect that they do 
not have timely information about local road improvements in their division, in order 
to share positive messages about the work or support early engagement with 
residents.   
 

Recommendation: Ask officers to develop a more robust process for 
informing councillors of local road improvements in their division, so 
that they can advise on works that need to be prioritised and support 
early communication with residents. 

 
37. On a day-to-day basis the online tool Fix My Street is used prolifically by residents, 

staff and partners to report, 

Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 10 January 2019 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.28 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Les Sibley (In place of Councillor Michael 
Waine) 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Liam Walker 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor John Sanders (for Agenda Item 7) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lauren Rushen, Sue Whitehead (Resources) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 & 8 
6 
 
7 
 
 
 

Ben Threadgold, Policy & Performance Service Manager 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Resources; Bev Hindle, 
Strategic Director for Communities;  
Owen Jenkins, Director of Community Operations, Paul 
Fermer, Assistant Director Community Operations; Katie 
Read, Senior Policy Officer 

  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the and agreed as set out below.  Copies 
of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional documents] are 
attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 



 

1/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
An apology was submitted by Councillor Michael Waine (Councillor Les Sibley 
substituting). 
 

2/19 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

3/19 CORPORATE PLAN  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Corporate Plan sets out the County Council’s overarching strategy. It states our 
vision for ‘thriving communities’ in Oxfordshire and describes the council’s main 
priorities. 
 
The Corporate Plan 2018-2021 was agreed by Council in July 2018. A light touch 
review and update had been done to this document to ensure it accurately reflects 
Council priorities and areas of focus for 2019/20 and beyond. The Committee had 
before them a Corporate Plan for 2019-2021. 
 
Members considered the format of the report and whether it was useful at this stage 
to have a further draft of the whole Plan to Committee. Ben Threadgold, Policy and 
Performance Service Manager in response to a request undertook to circulate a 
summary of the changes to the Plan to Committee members. 
  

4/19 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2019/20 - 2028/29  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
 
The Committee considered draft capital proposals and the draft Treasury 
Management Strategy to provide comment to the Cabinet before proposals are 
reviewed on 22 January. Council will meet to agree the budget and MTFP on 12 
February 2019. 
 
In relation to proposals for the capital programme members raised the following 
points: 
 
Capital Budget Proposals: 
 

 The committee requested that officers provide a briefing to provide more detail 
about the location of housing numbers associated with the Housing Infrastructure 
Fund (HIF) bid in the Didcot Garden Town and A40 Smart Corridor area. 

 The committee recognised that the exact route of the Oxford-Cambridge 
Expressway is not yet known but were keen that planning and scenario testing is 
undertaken as soon as more information is provided by Highways England as 



 

they recognise that this is likely to have a significant impact on future capital 
budgets. 

 The committee were keen to understand the relationship between capital 
investment and revenue savings using real examples. Members asked for further 
information about the development of children’s crisis care provision as an 
opportunity for capital investment to drive down revenue expenditure in a service 
area. 

 The committee queried plans to recruit additional staff with appropriate skills to 
manage the large capital sums being proposed and to ensure a return on 
investment. 

 The committee highlighted that further work would be required to understand the 
implications of the Carillion liquidation and to ensure that there is appropriate 
funding in place to manage the legacy of this. 

 
Capital and Investment Strategy: 
 

 The committee were supportive of the organisational change in culture towards 
considering more ‘invest to save’ measures and encouraged greater exploration 
of innovation. 

 The committee were keen to see more examples of invest to save work as these 
emerge and to scrutinise the Investment Strategy as this is developed.  

 The committee felt that the biggest examples of investing to save would be found 
in public health. 

 
Review of Charges: 
 

 The committee queried whether increasing the charges for the Music Service 
could have a detrimental impact on participation and negate the potential 
increases in income. 

 - The committee were pleased to see a reduction in the cost of season ticket 
parking at Thornhill and Water Eaton Park and Ride sites. 

 

5/19 HIGHWAYS DEEP DIVE REPORT  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The condition of roads has a significant impact on levels public satisfaction with the 
Council and their local area. As a result, the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
commissioned a deep dive into the factors affecting public perception and experience 
of highways and the Council’s approach to improving this. From July to November a 
small group of councillors worked with officers to identify opportunities for improving 
the condition of the road network, tackling congestion, better managing the impact of 
street works and adapting our approach to maintenance contracts and partnership 
working on highways. The Committee considered a report that presented the findings 
and recommendations from the deep dive for the Performance Scrutiny Committee to 
consider. 
 
Councillor John Sanders who sat on the Deep Dive group was welcomed to the table 
for this item. 
 



 

Councillor Jenny Hannaby, who led the Deep Dive presented the findings of the 
Group and their recommendations. 
 
During discussion the following points were made: 
 

 There was general support for the recommendations with members noting that a 
great deal of work had been undertaken. 

 Member involvement had been a key theme of the work of the Group.  
Members welcomed the recent initiative to seek input from local councillors on 
priority repairs for their areas. 

 Providing councillors with timely information of road works and incidents in their 
area would be extremely helpful. 

 Members felt it was important that the Committee be assured that their work was 
being considered and taken forward. It was agreed that the Committee receive a 
progress report. 

 Referring to the resource implications of the recommendations it was highlighted 
the need to look at charging regimes and penalties for sub-contractors.  

 Members highlighted particular problems in their local areas. 

 It was suggested that work by utilities be added to the list of notifications to 
councillors with tighter lines of communication. 

 
Responding to comments officers and Group members commented: 
 

 That although looking primarily at road ways, footpaths and cycleways had been 
part of the review. In the timescales it had not been necessary to limit the scope 
of the review and some areas merited a deep dive of their own. In terms of 
notification of works to councillors then cycleways and footpaths were part of the 
same process. 

 That member involvement in the review of the Highways Asset Management Plan 
would be considered and it was possible that a Cabinet Advisory Group would be 
established. 

 Officers had found the review valuable and were supportive of the 
recommendations, but they would need to be costed and would need additional 
detailed work. 
 

RESOLVED:  to: 
 
(a)  support and approve the following RECOMMENDATIONS for submission to 

Cabinet: 

1. Ensure there is councillor input into the review of the Highways Asset 
Management Plan, and that this includes consideration of flexibility for 
local prioritisation. 

2. Ask Cabinet to ensure there is a smarter process for developing a 
programme of work to utilise the additional capital investment in 
highways and that a robust capital governance process is in place to 
help shape this and improve risk management. 



 

3. Ensure officers consider the impact on public perception when 
developing a programme of work and improve opportunities for 
councillors to influence this based on local priorities. 

4. Ask officers to work with SKANSKA to explore a business case for 
greater levels of supervision that will ensure the quality of work remains 
high, including a consideration of how in-house resources could be 
utilised differently.  

5. Ensure that opportunities to utilise staff in flexible ways are explored 
further with SKANSKA, so that the maximum benefit of having staff on 
site can be realised. 

6. Encourage officers to explore more innovative maintenance methods 
and tools. 

7. Ask Cabinet to ensure an effective approach to publicly publishing and 
communicating the highways programme of work is in place.  

8. Ask officers to develop a more robust process for informing councillors 
of local road improvements in their division, so that they can advise on 
works that need to be prioritised and support early communication with 
residents. 

9. Ask officers to ensure all responses to highways enquiries / reports 
through Fix My Street include a named officer contact.  

10. Ensure direct points of contact are communicated and established for 
key stakeholders (e.g. town and parish councils) to ensure that local 
highway priorities can be followed up and dealt with more efficiently. 

11. Support the Council’s ambition to become a Permitting Authority and 
request a report on the expected impact of this in mid-2019. 

12. Support the development of a comprehensive out of hours traffic 
management provision to ensure effective management of the impact of 
major incidents and network failures at these times. 

13. Support the principle of a having greater focus on enforcement.  

14. Ask the Cabinet to instruct officers to explore a case for employing 
dedicated resource for enforcement across all Highways 
services/functions.  

15. Ask the Director of Infrastructure Operations to ensure that a structured 
and robust approach to managing community engagement is in place. 

(b) Ask officers to report back to Performance Scrutiny in 6-9 months on the 
impact of a refreshed approach to community engagement, including evidence 
of the effectiveness of the Fix My Street Superusers pilot project. 

 

6/19 SCRUTINY OF PARTNERSHIPS  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the way in which work with key 
partnerships in Oxfordshire has been presented to Councillors and making proposals 
for future scrutiny. 
 



 

During discussion the Committee: 
 

 Supported the general approach but felt that more information was needed on a 
number of the Partnerships and the Committee’s role in and approach to 
scrutinising them, particularly with regard to the LEP, Growth Board and the 
Oxfordshire Environment Partnership.  

 Noted the role of the Education Scrutiny Committee in relation to the Oxfordshire 
Strategic Schools Partnership Board and Oxfordshire Early Years Board. 

 Noted that although there were three scrutiny committees the Audit & 
Governance Committee also carried out a scrutiny function.  

 
RESOLVED:  to:  
 
(a) note the revised approach to scrutiny of partnership arrangements moving 

forward; and  
 

(b) agree that further information be supplied on a number of the Partnerships and 
the Committee’s role in and approach to scrutinising them, particularly with 
regard to the LEP, Growth Board and the Oxfordshire Environment 
Partnership. 

 
 

7/19 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee agreed it’s work programme for future meetings based on key 
priorities and discussion in the meeting. 
 

8/19 VOTE OF THANKS   
 
The Committee noted that Katie Read was about to take maternity leave and placed 
on record their thanks for her magnificent support of the Committee. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2019 

 
 
 
 


